

No. 04-70

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLAPATTAH SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
EXXON CORPORATION**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
ROBERT G. HOCHMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

December 6, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATUTE AND RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. FEDERAL COURTS EXERCISING DIVERSITY JURISDICTION MAY NOT EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER UN-NAMED PLAINTIFFS IN CLASS ACTIONS WHOSE CLAIMS DO NOT SATISFY § 1332’S AMOUNT-IN-CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT.....	13
A. The Text And Structure Of § 1367 Do Not Authorize Supplemental Jurisdiction In This Setting.....	14
B. The Legislative History Of § 1367 Conclusively Establishes Congress’s Intent To Preserve <i>Zahn</i> And The Minimum-Amount Requirement.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE COURT WAS WITHOUT POWER TO ACT.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976), <i>superseded by</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1367	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	40
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	17
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	33
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	30
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	40
<i>City of Chi. v. International Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939)	15, 29
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	41, 46
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	46
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	20
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989), <i>superseded by</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	14, 30, 35
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	39
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	18
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , No. 03- 377 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2004).....	11, 24, 39
<i>Meritcare, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	41, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..	18, 19
<i>Owens Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	15, 26, 32
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	18
<i>Pinel v. Pinel</i> , 240 U.S. 594 (1916)	16
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	35
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	24
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	33
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	12, 33
<i>Smith Petroleum Serv., Inc. v. Monsanto Chem. Co.</i> , 420 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1970).....	26
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	12, 16, 29, 31, 32
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	40, 44, 45
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Louisville, Cincinnati, & Charleston R.R. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	2, 15, 27
<i>Stromberg Metal Works, Inc. v. Press Mech., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Toucey v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941).....	16, 21
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	18
<i>Troy Bank v. G.A. Whitehead & Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 39 (1911).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966), <i>superseded by</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1367	14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	39
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	30
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	33
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Corrs. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	21, 22, 44
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 53 F.R.D. 430 (D. Vt. 1971), <i>aff’d</i> , 469 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1972), <i>aff’d</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	43
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 331 (1988).....	34
§ 1331	22
§ 1332	1, 2
§ 1336	23
§ 1367	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	40
13(a).....	30
14	19, 30
18(a).....	30
19	20
20	20
21	45
23	19
24	20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
H.R. 5381, 101st Cong. (Sept. 27, 1990)	37
H.R. 5381, 101st Cong. (Oct. 2, 1990).....	37
<i>Federal Court Study Committee Implementation Act & Civil Justice Reform Act: Hearings on H.R. 5381 & H.R. 3898 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property & the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	36
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
136 Cong. Rec. S17580-81 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)	39
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Denis F. McLaughlin, <i>The Federal Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute – A Constitutional and Statutory Analysis</i> , 24 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 849 (1992).....	30, 36
James E. Pfander, <i>Supplemental Jurisdiction and Section 1367: The Case for Sympathetic Textualism</i> , 148 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 108 (1999)	15, 25, 40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paul M. Bator et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (3d ed. 1988).....	15
Fed. Court Study Comm., 101st Cong., <i>Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee</i> (Comm. Print 1990)	34, 35
1 Fed. Courts Study Comm., <i>Working Papers and Subcommittee Reports</i> (July 1, 1990)	35
13B Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (Supp. 2004).....	35
